
MEETING AGENDA 
CITY OF POCATELLO 

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
MARCH 18, 2026 – 11:00 AM 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS | 911 N 7TH AVENUE | POCATELLO 
 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, it is the policy of the City of Pocatello to offer its public programs, services, and meetings in a manner that is 
readily accessible to everyone, including those with disabilities.  If you are disabled and require an accommodation, please contact Skyler Beebe with two (2) business 
days’ advance notice at sbeebe@pocatello.gov; 208.234.6248; or 5815 South 5th Avenue, Pocatello, Idaho.  Advance notification within this guideline will enable the 
City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. 

 
In the event this meeting is still in progress at 12:00 p.m., a ten-minute recess may be called. 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, DISCLOSE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GUESTS.  

2. ACTION ITEM: MEETING MINUTES. The Board may wish to waive the oral reading of the Board of Commissioners’ 
meeting minutes held February 18, 2026, and to approve the minutes as written. 

3. ACTION ITEM: CITY OF POCATELLO FINAL REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST NO. 3 FOR THE NORTHGATE DISTRICT. The Board 
may wish to approve the final reimbursement request no. 3 for $700,000.00 by the City of Pocatello for the WPC002-
Griffith sanitary sewer upsize for flow capacity in the Northgate District.  

4. ACTION ITEM: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT, EXPENSES AND REIMBURSEMENTS. The Board may wish to approve the 
monthly financial report, expenses and reimbursements as presented.  

5. ACTION ITEM: APPROVE AND EXECUTE A CORRECTION TO THE MONARCH BUILDING DEMOLITION RFQ RESOLUTION 
NUMBER, FROM RESOLUTION NO. 2026-1 TO RESOLUTION NO. 2026-2, THERE WAS A TYPO ON THE DOCUMENT HEARD 
ON FEBRUARY 18, 2026. The Board may wish to approve and execute the correction of Resolution No. 2026-1 to 2026-2 
for the Monarch Building Demolition RFQ approval and to authorize the vice chair to execute all pertinent documents.  

6. ACTION ITEM: DISCUSS THE SOUTH 5TH AVENUE DISTRICT (S5A) WITH THOMAS J. KATSILOMETES. The Board may wish 
to have a discussion with Thomas J. Katsilometes regarding the South 5th Avenue District. 

7. ACTION ITEM: RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE 2025 ANNUAL REPORT AND THEN APPROVE AND ADOPT BY 
RESOLUTION NO. 2026-3. The Board may wish to hear public comment on the 2025 Annual Report, and then approve and 
adopt by Resolution No. 2026-3, and to authorize the vice chair to execute all pertinent documents.  

8. ACTION ITEM: APPROVE, ADOPT BY, AND EXECUTE RESOLUTION NO. 2026-4 FOR THE PETERSEN INC MUTUAL 
TERMINATION AND RELEASE AGREEMENT. The Board may wish to approve, adopt by and execute Resolution No. 2026-4 
for the Petersen Inc. Mutual Termination and Release Agreement for the Grant Agreement of 2008 and amended in 2010 
within in the Naval Ordinance Plant District. 

9. ACTION ITEM: PORTNEUF CAPITAL LLC IS REQUESTING AN OWNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (OPA) IN THE 
NORTH PORTNEUF DISTRICT. The Board many wish to review, discuss, and approve the request for an Idaho Power 
Substation Assessment, Natural Gas Assessment, and Additional Concrete removal for utilities in the North Portneuf 
District.. If Board approves the request, direct Legal Counsel to create an OPA with Portneuf Capital LLC for the next 
PDA meeting on April 15, 2026.  

10. ACTION ITEM: AIRPORT MASTER PLAN. The Board may wish to discuss creating an Airport Master Plan for the Airport.  

11. CALENDAR REVIEW. The Board may wish to take this opportunity to inform other Board members of upcoming meetings 
and events that should be called to their attention. 

 
12. ADJOURN MEETING. 
 

mailto:sbeebe@pocatello.gov
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MEETING MINUTES 
CITY OF POCATELLO 

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING 
FEBRUARY 18, 2026 – 11:00 AM 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS | 911 NORTH 7TH AVENUE, POCATELLO 
 
 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER AND DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.   
Turner called the meeting to order at 11:02 AM. None of the board members had anything to disclose.  
 
Members present: Mayor Mark Dahlquist, Kirk Lepchenske, Brent Nichols, Nathan Richardson, Scott Turner, and 
Ruby Walsh. Members excused/unexcused: Jeff Hough EX, Fred Parrish EX. and David Villarreal UE. Others 
present: Executive Director Brent McLane, Treasurer Thane Sparks, and Secretary Aceline McCulla, City of 
Pocatello Attorney Jared Johnson, and Public Works Director Tom Kirkman. Visitors: Brad Cramer, Merril Quayle 
PE, and others in attendance. 
 
2. MEETING MINUTES. 
The Board may wish to waive the oral reading of the Board of Commissioners’ meeting minutes held January 21, 
2025, and to approve the minutes as presented. 
 
It was moved by R. Walsh and seconded by M. Dahlquist to approve the December 17 meeting minutes as 
presented. Those in favor: M. Dalhquist, K. Lepchenske, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. Those abstained: 
B. Nichols. Motion carried. 

3. SERVICE AWARDS. The Board may wish to present Brian Blad and Linda Leeuwrik with Awards recognizing their 
Services to the Pocatello Development Authority. 
 
The Board agreed to move onto the next item until recipients arrive. The Board presented the Award to Linda 
Leeuwrik. Brian Blad was not present.  

4. ACTION ITEM: APPROVE AND EXECUTE TASK ORDER NO. 2 (TO2) FOR BRAD CRAMER FOR REVIEW OF 
ADDITIONAL AREA AND PREPREATION OF AN ELEGIBILTY REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR THE SOUTH 5TH AVENUE URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT (S 5TH AVE DISTRICT).  The 
Board may wish to approve and execute Task Order No. 2 with Brad Cramer for work on the S 5th Ave District 
Amendment Eligibility Study.  

McLane provided reasons for a possible amendment, and the services Cramer will provide for task order no. 2 
(TO2) for the South 5th Avenue Plan. One person opted out of the original plan and now wants to join in, and the 
other was not included, and he would like to develop residential property, and other property owners in the area 
will be approached, if they would like to be considered.   

It was moved by K. Lepchenske and seconded by S. Turner to approve and execute Task Order No. 2 with Brad 
Cramer for work on the S 5th Ave District Amendment of the Eligibility Study as presented. Those in favor: M. 
Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. Unanimous. Motion carried. 

5. ACTION ITEM: APPROVE AND EXECUTE TASK ORDER NO. 3 FOR BRAD CRAMER TO PREPARE AN ECONOMIC 
FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR THE PROPOSED HISTORIC DOWNTOWN DISTRICT, INCLUDING REVIEW OF EXISTING 
CONDITIONS WITHIN THE PROPOSED DISTRICT.  The Board may wish to approve and execute Task Order No. 3 
with Brad Cramer to prepare an economic feasibility study for the proposed Historic Downtown District, including 
review of existing conditions within the proposed District.  
 
McLane stated this is to move forward with the feasibility study to start this district by the end of this year. 
Dahlquist asked if Historic Downtown Pocatello Inc. is onboard with this project. McLane stated he has been in 
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contact with Stephanie Palagi and her organization and will work with them and get their feedback as this project 
moves along.  

It was moved by M. Dahlquist and seconded by K. Lepchenske to approve and execute Task Order No. 3 with Brad 
Cramer to prepare an economic feasibility study for the proposed Historic Downtown District, including review of 
existing conditions within the Historic Downtown Pocatello District, as presented. Those in favor: M. Dahlquist, K. 
Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. Unanimous. Motion carried. 

6. APPROVE AND EXECUTE CONFIRMATION OF AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT NO.1 PURSUANT TO THE THIRD 
OWNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH POCATELLO QUINN, LLC - IN THE NAVAL ORDINANCE PLANT (NOP) 
DISTRICT. The Board may wish to approve and execute the Confirmation of Agency Reimbursement No. 1 
pursuant to the Third Owner Participation Agreement with Pocatello Quinn, LLC related to Building 10 façade work 
completed in the amount $290,887.00 within the NOP District. 
 
McLane stated this request reflects the OPA3 with Pocatello Quinn LLC – IRG and the work has been completed, 
inspected, and is compliant with the OPA3 guidelines accordingly.  
 
It was moved by R. Wash and seconded by K. Lepchenske to approve and execute the Confirmation of Agency 
Reimbursement No. 1 pursuant to the Third Owner Participation Agreement with Pocatello Quinn, LLC related to 
Building 10 façade work completed in the amount $290,887.00 within the NOP District, as presented. Those in 
favor: M. Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. Unanimous. Motion carried. 
 
7. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT, EXPENSES AND REIMBURSEMENTS.  
The Board may wish to approve the monthly financial report, expenses and reimbursements.  
 
It was moved by N. Richardson and seconded by R. Walsh to approve the financial report, expenses and 
reimbursements as presented. Those in favor: M. Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, 
and R. Walsh. Unanimous. Motion carried. 
 
8. PUBLIC HEARING: APPROVE AND EXECUTE THE PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2026 (FY26) BUDGET AMENDMENT. 
The Board will hear comments from the public on the proposed Amendment of Fiscal Year 2026 Budget and then 
approve and execute the Amended FY26 Budget. 
 
Turner opened the public hearing at 11:26 AM. 
 
Sparks stated the original budget was approved in July 2025 and the Naval Ordinance Plant (NOP) District was 
going to close and the new Titan Center was to be created. This did not happen, so the amendments today are to 
move the cash back for expenses and anticipated Tax Increment Estimates for this fiscal year into the NOP District 
and remove the anticipated Tax Increment Estimates and expenses from the Titan Center District as presented. 
Sparks contacted Bannock County to get estimated tax increments. The budget amendment was held until we 
received the December 2025 tax increment to determine the actual increment amount.  
 
Turner opened the hearing for public comment at 11:30 AM. With no public comments, Turner closed the public 
hearing at 11:30 AM.  
 
It was moved by K. Lepchenske and seconded by R. Walsh to approve the Amended FY26 Budget as presented. 
Those in favor: M. Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. Unanimous. 
Motion carried. 
 
9.  APPROVE AND EXECUTE TASK ORDER NO. 1 (TO1) BY MERRIL TO REVIEW REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTS, COST 
DOCUMENTATION VERIFICATION, COORDINATION WITH CITY STAFF AND AGENCY LEGAL COUNSEL FOR 
PROJECT APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR PROJECTS WITHIN THE NORTHGATE DISTRICT. 
The Board may approve and execute TO1 by Merril Quayle to consult with Agency Board and Staff, City Staff and 
Agency Legal Counsel and review and verify cost documentation supporting reimbursement requests from private 
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developers and public entities related to projects within the Northgate District; determine actual reimbursement 
amounts and memorialize in a confirmation of reimbursement form; coordinate with City staff to complete site 
inspections prior to reimbursement payments being made, and  other related tasks as specifically directed by the 
Chair and/or the Executive Director. 
 
McLane noted this task order no. 1 is to allow Merril Quayle to review reimbursement requests, complete reviews 
and verify the work is compliant per TIF guidelines, and provide updates and approve payments with a memo. 
 
It was moved by R. Walsh and seconded by K. Lepchenske to approve the TO1 with Quayle as presented. Those in 
favor: M. Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. Unanimous. Motion carried. 

10. ACTION ITEM: APPROVE AND EXECUTE TASK ORDER NO. 2 (TO2) FOR MERRIL QUAYLE TO ATTEND 
MEETINGS AND REVIEW BRIDGE AND ROADWAY DESIGN INVOICES FROM KELLER ASSOCIATES FOR 
COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACY WITHIN THE NORTH PORTNEUF DISTRICT. The Board may approve and execute 
Task Order No. 1 with Merril Quayle to Assist the Executive Director in reviewing responses to requests for 
qualifications related to demolition of the Monarch Building, including participating in the selection process and 
attending meetings, including Pocatello Development Authority (PDA) board meetings.  

McLane noted that Quayle will review tasks and design documents that Keller Associates presents for the overpass 
and new access road design submissions. The further along we get through the design phase, the easier it will be 
to seek and apply for grants and other funding options to build the bridge and access road. McLane explained that 
the new road design would benefit trucking traffic, by avoiding driving through neighborhoods in route to the old 
Hoku property, now owned by L.D. Barthlome.  

It was moved by N. Richardson and seconded by R. Walsh to approve and execute Task Order No. 2 with Merril 
Quayle to attend meetings as directed by the Agency Executive Director and review Bridge and Roadway Designs 
and invoices from Keller Associates, within the North Portneuf District, for completeness and accuracy prior to 
Agency payment of the invoices. Those in favor: M. Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, 
and R. Walsh. Unanimous. Motion carried. 

11. ACTION ITEM: APPROVE AND EXECUTE TASK ORDER NO. 3 (TO3) FOR MERRIL QUAYLE TO ASSIST WITH 
PROJECTS RELATED TO THE MONARCH BUILDING DEMOLITION. The board may approve and execute task order 
no. 3 with Merril Quayle to assist the Executive Director with the following: 1) Review responses to requests for 
qualifications (RFQ) related to demolition of the Monarch Building; 2) Participate in the evaluation and selection 
process; 3) Attend selected Contractor meetings and Pocatello Development Authority (PDA) Board meetings; 4) 
Assist with and negotiate contract terms with the selected contractor. Manage tasks of the demolition project 
with the following:  1) Attend regular meetings with contractors; 2) Attend Conttractor and PDA Board meetings; 
3) Provide updates to the PDA board and staff; 4) Coordinate with City staff and officials with on-site inspections 
(as needed); and 5) Review and verify project cost documentation including invoices, lein waivers, and other 
required construction documents, payment requests, and other related tasks as specifically directed by the Chair 
and/or the Executive Director.  
 
McLane noted that we are getting Quayle on board as the Board moves forward with this project.  
 
It was moved by R. Walsh and seconded by N. Richardson to approve the TO3 with Merril Quayle to complete task 
order components on the Monarch Building Demolition project that include the RFQ process, Scope of Work and 
Fee proposal process, and Project Manager of the Demolition project process as presented. Those in favor: M. 
Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. Unanimous. Motion carried. 
 
12. ACTION ITEM: APPROVE THE DRAFT 2025 ANNUAL REPORT. The Board may wish to review and approve the 
Draft 2025 Annual Report for publication and public comment in March.  
 
McLane explained that the Board would approve the proposed draft 2025 Annual Report as presented, and 
authorize staff to publish notice for public comment during the March 18, 2026 PDA meeting; where the PDA will 
hear comments from the public and then approve, adopt and execute the Amended FY2025 Budget by resolution.  
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It was moved by N. Richardson and seconded by K. Lepchenske to approve the Draft 2025 Annual Report as 
presented and authorize staff to publish in the ISJ a Notice for Public Comment for the March 18, 2026, meeting. 
Those in favor: M. Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. Unanimous. 
Motion carried. 

13. ACTION ITEM: APPROVE AND EXECUTE THE SELECTION OF THE REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ) 2025-
001 PROPOSAL FOR THE MONARCH BUILDING DEMOLITION BY RESOLUTION NO. 2026-1. The Board may wish to 
accept, approve, and execute by Resolution No. 2026-1 the Staton Companies RFQ proposal as the most qualified 
submission of all the proposals received. PLEASE NOTE THAT RESOLUTION NO. 2026-1 NOTED IN THIS AGENDA 
ITEM HAD A TYPO AND WILL BE CHANGED TO RESOLUTION NO. 2026-2 IN THE MARCH 18, 2026 MEETING.  
 
McLane explained the evaluation process and that the RFQ scoring matrix used in the evaluation process was 
provided in the RFQ so all applicants understood how their proposals would be scored and evaluated. 
 
It was moved by R. Walsh and seconded by N. Richardson to accept, approve, and execute by Resolution No. 
2026-1 the Staton Companies RFQ proposal, as the highest scoredmost qualified submission of all the proposals 
received. Those in favor: M. Dahlquist, K. Lepchenske, B. Nichols, N. Richardson, S. Turner, and R. Walsh. 
Unanimous. Motion carried. 

14. CALENDAR REVIEW.  
The Board may wish to take this opportunity to inform other Board members of upcoming meetings and events 
that should be called to their attention. 
 
No updates were noted.  
 
15. ADJOURN MEETING. 
With no further business, Turner adjourned the meeting at 12:08 PM. 
 
Submitted by:  Approved on: 
 Aceline McCulla, Secretary   
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Memorandum 

 
To: Brent McLane, PDA Executive Director 

 David Villarreal, PDA Chair 

From: Merril Quayle, Project Manager 

Date: March 7, 2026 

Re: Northgate Revenue Allocation Fund Reimbursement Request 3 – City of Pocatello 

 

May 2, 2019, the City of Pocatello approved the Northgate Urban Renewal Plan under ordinance 3026 

and recorded at Bannock County Instrument 21905996.  
 

February 18, 2026 Pocatello Development Authority (PDA) monthly finance reported $907,340.63 in the 

Northgate District. 
 

June 12, 2024, the PDA approved the first reimbursement request in the amount of $635,612.11.  

 

March 19, 2025, the PDA approved the second reimbursement request in the amount of $683,476.76. 
 

The City of Pocatello is requesting a third and final reimbursement which would include items 1, minus 

the portion of item 1 paid within the second reimbursement request in the amount of $213,130.03.  
 

The total third and final reimbursement request would be $700,000.50  

 

 
Remaining requests: 

1. WPC006-Fairground Sanitary Sewer Extension      $913,130.53 

           -$213,130.03 
          Total  $700,000.50 

 

If this request is approved for $700,000.50 then this would complete the City of Pocatello reimbursement 
regarding the Northgate Urban Renewal Project.   
 

Please contact me with any questions. 
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ORDINANCE NO. �D1� 
2190599C 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF POCATELLO, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF 
IDAHO, APPROVING THE URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR THE NORTHGATE URBAN 
RENEWAL PROJECT, WHICH PLAN INCLUDES REVENUE ALLOCATION FINANCING 
PROVISIONS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THIS 
ORDINANCE AND OTHER REQUIRED INFORMATION TO COUNTY AND STATE 
OFFICIALS AND OTHER TAXING ENTITIES; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING 
FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING 
THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER 
ITS PASSAGE, APPROVAL, AND PUBLICATION ACCORDING TO LAW. 

WHEREAS, the City Council (the "City Council") and Mayor of the City of Pocatello (the 
"City") created the urban renewal agency, the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Pocatello, 
also known as the Pocatello Development Authority (hereinafter, the "Agency"), authorizing the 
Agency to transact business and exercise the powers granted by the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 
1965, Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended and supplemented (the "Law") and the Local 
Economic Development Act, Chapter 29, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended and supplemented (the 
"Act") upon making the findings of necessity required for creating the Agency; 

WHEREAS, the Mayor has duly appointed the Board of Commissioners of the Agency, 
which appointment was confirmed by the City Council; 

WHEREAS, the City Council, on July 15, 2004, after notice duly published, conducted a 
public hearing on the North Yellowstone Urban Renewal Area Plan (the "North Yellowstone 
Plan"); 

WHEREAS, following said public hearing the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 
2741 on July 15, 2004, approving the North Yellowstone Plan and making certain findings; 

WHEREAS, the City Council, on June 22, 2006, after notice duly published, conducted a 
public hearing on the Naval Ordnance Plant Urban Renewal Plan and the East Center Urban 
Renewal Plan (the "Naval Ordnance Plant and East Center Plans"); 

WHEREAS, following said public hearing the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 
2797 on June 22, 2006, approving the Naval Ordnance Plant and East Center Plans and making 
certain findings; 

WHEREAS, the City Council, on April 19, 2007, after notice duly published, conducted a 
public hearing on the North PortneufUrban Renewal Plan (the "North Portneuf Plan"); 

WHEREAS, following said public hearing, the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 
2814 on April 19, 2007, approving the North Portneuf Plan and making certain findings; 
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ATTACHMENT 5.1 

Public Improvements within the Revenue Allocation Area 

This Attachment includes a projected list of proposed public works or improvements 

within the Project Area. The Project Area includes fully improved streets, utilities {on­

site and off-site), and other public right-of-way amenities as well as park and open space 

costs. The proposed Northgate Development Improvement List for the Northgate Urban 

Renewal District and estimated costs of the identified public infrastructure 

improvements are those supplied by the developer. The projected estimated costs are 

compared against estimated revenues to determine the financial feasibility of the Plan 

and Project. The amount ultimately to be reimbursed to the developer and/or public 

entities will be determined, in part, by the following factors: 

• Specific terms of an owner participation agreement to be negotiated between

the Urban Renewal Agency for the City of Pocatello also known as the Pocatello

Development Authority {"PDA") and the developer and the PDA and the public

entities.

• Actual cost of construction when incurred.

• Timing of Development
• Annual budgets adopted by the PDA's Board

The proposed Northgate Development Improvement List for the Northgate Urban 

Renewal District, as supplied by the developer, identifies anticipated investments to 

support private investment in capital facilities. Capital facilities generally have long 

useful lives and significant costs. 

The City of Pocatello {"City"), Bannock County {"County"), and the PDA partnered with 

the Idaho Transportation Department to fund the construction of the new Interstate 15 

{"1-15") interchange. This new 1-15 interchange is the economic driver incentivizing the 

private development of the Project Area. As part of this major undertaking, the City, 

County, and PDA contemplated the establishment of a Project Area in conjunction with 

the proposed private development to reimburse the public entities for the public 

improvements related to the 1-15 Interchange and other related public improvements. 

Additionally, the City and PDA contributed to the funding of the Olympus Drive 

Extension and the local road connecting the new 1-15 Interchange to Olympus Drive, 

referred to as the Eastside Road. Again, the City and PDA participated with the 

understanding their contribution to the Project would be reimbursed by revenue 

allocation funds through the establishment of the Project Area and private development 

anticipated to occur within the boundaries of the Project Area. 

Most of the public improvement projects contained in the Project Area will be advance­

funded by the developer, as is the case in similar developments throughout the 

community. The overall project and the infrastructure to support it are all consistent 
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\,A with the vision articulated in the Amended Pocatello Comprehensive Plan and as 

required in City development regulations. The cost estimates provided by the developer 

for all infrastructure costs, including the reimbursement of the City, County, and PDA 

costs already incurred, or may be incurred, prior to the establishment of the District, are 
included in the cash flow analyses. 

The estimated public improvement costs that may be incurred by the City, County, and 
PDA are as follows: 

City of Pocatello 
Bannock County 

Pocatello Development Authority 

Total Public Entity Reimbursement 

$3,000,000 
$1,350,000 
$2,000,000 
$6,350,000 

To be clear, the amounts set forth above are estimates for the limited purpose of 
determining whether the Plan is economically feasible. The amounts shown are not 

intended to be a binding commitment of the City, County, or PDA to pledge, budget, or 
allocate funds for the payment of any public improvement costs related to the Plan 

and/or the Project Area. 

Estimated public improvement costs expected to be incurred by the developer are as 
follows: 

Phase 1 Street Construction (including pedestrian Facilities) 

Phase 1 Water System Investment 

Phase 1 Sewer System Investment 

Total Reimbursable investment Phase 1 

Phase 2 Street Investment (including pedestrian Facilities) 
Phase 2 Water System Investments 
Phase 2 Sewer System Improvement 

Total Reimbursable investment Phase 2 

Phase 3 Street Investment (including pedestrian Facilities) 
Phase 3 Water System Investment 

Phase 3 Sewer System Investment 

Total Reimbursable investment Phase 3 

Phase 4 Street Investment (including pedestrian Facilities) 
Phase 4 Water System Investment 

Phase 4 Sewer System Investment 

Phase 4 Fire/ EMS Facility Participation 

Total Reimbursable investment Phase 4 

2 

$10,410,000 
$ 2,000,000 

$ 0 
$12,410,000 

$ 7,890,000 
$ 0 
$ 1,875,000 
$ 9,765,000 

$ 0 
$ 6,000,000 
$ 6,000,000 
$12,000,000 
$ 4,900,000 
$ 0 
$ 0 
$ 4,000,000 
$ 8,900,000 
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Phase 5 Street Investment (including pedestrian Facilities) 
Phase 5 Water System Investment 
Phase 5 Sewer System Investment 
Total Reimbursable investment Phase 5 

Summary: 

Grand Total Street Investment 
Grand Total Water System Investment 

Grand Total Sewer System Investment 
Grand Total Fire/EMS Facility 
Grand Total Reimbursable Investment All Phases 
Grand total Public Entity Reimbursement 
Grand total Public and Private Infrastructure Investment 

219059DC 

$11,200,000 

$ 0 

$ 0 
$11,200,000 

$34,400,000 
$ 8,000,000 
$ 7,875,000 
$ 4,000,000 
$54,275,000 
$ 6,350,000 

$60,625,000 

The actual costs to be reimbursed by the PDA will likely vary from the costs detailed 

here as they will be subject to a specific Owner Participation Agreement ("OPA") to be 
negotiated with the PDA once an urban renewal district is created. The cost estimates 

used in this analysis are considered high estimates for the purpose of financial planning. 
The purpose of this Attachment is to determine the economic feasibility of the proposed 

Project recognizing that not all of the proposed public improvement costs may be 

reimbursable to the developer and the amount actually reimbursable will be set forth in 
the OPA. 

The Urban Renewal Plan for the Northgate Urban Renewal Project (the "Plan") covers 

the 20-year period 2020 to 2040. 

The Plan includes a revenue allocation provision establishing the Northgate Revenue 
Allocation Area (the "District" or "Project Area") and is estimated to generate 

$64,891,358 in revenue allocation funds or tax increment revenue between 2020 and 
2040 in addition to the initial $75,000 inter-district loan from the PDA to activate the 
program. The total from both sources is estimated to be $64,966,358. The estimated 

revenue yield is based upon the Pocatello Urban Renewal: Market Analysis, dated June 
2018, conducted by the Leland Consulting Group, using their more optimistic 
"attainable" scenario, over a 20-year life of an urban renewal district in Idaho. 

As noted above, there are presently $50,275,000 in Project costs identified in the list for 
public improvement costs provided by the developer. In addition, the Plan provides for 

the reimbursement of any funds advanced by three public entities noted above in the 
estimated amount of $6,350,0001 as well as a $4,000,000 developer contribution to a 

1 The City, County, and PDA are not bound or committed to any funding amount. The City, County, and 
PDA anticipate being reimbursed for funding public improvements within the boundaries of the Project 
Area; however, the amount and level of funding has not yet been determined. The amount shown is an 
estimate for the purpose of establishing economic feasibility and is not intended to be a binding obligation 
of the City, County, and/or PDA. 
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AGENDA 4 
 
 
 
 
 



Expenditure Approvals:
Checks to be ratified:

Vendor Check # Amount
ICCU dbt26-2a 4.23 fred meyer (spoons)

Checks to be approved:
Vendor Check # Amount Board Approval
ICCU dbt26-3 58.20 ISJ ad - public notice
Thane Sparks 2115 1,500.00 March services
MBQ Engineering 2116 690.00 Task-2 ($330) Task-3 ($360)
Keller & Associates 2117 5,250.00 Invoice# 255048
Elam & Burke 2118 2,784.50 Invoice# 220669, 220670 ,220671
Red Hot Roaster 2119 150.07 March luncheon
ICRMP 2120 1,415.00 25-26 Insurance premium - 2nd half
City of Pocatello 2121 700,000.50 Northgate Reimbursement Request-3 (final)

Cash Balances as of  March 18, 2026

Cash*
Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual

Income
Administrative fees 171,360       -                  -          -                  -                -                   -                -             -                  -              -         171,360 0.00
Property taxes -                -                  530,000 193,236.88    122,000 94,019.01       81,600 87,218.29    980,000 485,137.68    -              -         1,713,600 859,611.86
Interest income 90,000 50,644.84      -          -                  -                -                   -                -             -                  -              -         90,000 50,644.84
Other Income 150,000.00    -          
Transfer In -                -                  -          -                  -                -                   -                -             -                  25,000 -         25,000 0.00

Total Income 261,360 200,644.84 530,000 193,236.88 122,000 94,019.01 81,600 87,218.29 980,000 485,137.68 25,000 0.00 1,999,960 910,256.70

Expense
Administrative expense -                -                  53,000 -                  12,200 -                   8,160 -                98,000 -                  -              -         171,360 0.00
Luncheon costs 2,500 1,386.26        -          -                  -                -                   -           -                -             -                  -              -         2,500 1,386.26
Office expenses 500 2,933.57        -          -                  -                -                   -           -                -             -                  -              -         500 2,933.57
Dues and memberships -                -                  -          -                  -                -                   -           -                -             -                  -              -         -             0.00
Insurance 12,500 1,415.00        -          -                  -                -                   -           -                -             -                  -              -         12,500 1,415.00
City admin charges 20,000 9,605.78        -          -                  -                -                   -           -                -             -                  -              -         20,000 9,605.78
Professional services 150,000 60,982.22      -          -                  -                330.00             -           -                -             -                  25,000 -         175,000 61,312.22
Reimbursement - district imp. -                -                  -          -                  -                -                   -           -                1,078,000 700,000.50    -              -         1,078,000 700,000.50
Planned development projects -                -                  -          -                  510,000 113,750.00     -           -                -             -                  -              -         510,000 113,750.00
Transfer out 25,000 -                  -          -                  -                -                   -           -                -             -                  -              -         25,000 0.00
Non-capital Infrastructure 1,050,860 -                  697,000 290,887.00 769,800 -                   126,440 65,000.00 -             -                  -              -         2,644,100 355,887.00

Total Expense 1,261,360 76,322.83 750,000 290,887.00 1,292,000 114,080.00 134,600 65,000.00 1,176,000 700,000.50 25,000 0.00 4,638,960 1,246,290.33

Airport So 5th Ave Total

March 18, 2026

Northgate
207,340.13

Pocatello Development Authority
Monthly Finance Report

Fiscal Year 2026

1,212,158.46 112,456.91 1,450,458.61 137,204.18 0.00 3,119,618.29
General Fund Naval Ordinance North Portneuf





721550

APG West Payment
Processing

PO Box 1570
Pocatello, ID 83204
Ph. (208) 239-3163

PROFORMA INVOICE

Discount:	 $0.00
Surcharge:	 $0.00
Credits:	 $0.00

We Appreciate Your Business!

Gross:$58.20
	 Paid Amount:$58.20

	 Amount Due:$0.00

Payments:
Date	  	    Method      	                                Card Type		          Last 4 Digits	                            Check	    Amount

02/27/26	CC	 VISA		  0272			   $58.20

ACELINE MCCULLA
POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
911 N 7th Avenue 
POCATELLO, ID  83205

BILLING DATE:     ACCOUNT NO:

02/27/26 18588

AD # DESCRIPTION START STOP TIMES AMOUNT
03/03/26 03/03/26 2 $58.20* *NOTICE FOR PUBLIC721550



AD# 721550AD# 

* *NOTICE FOR PUBLIC COMMENT* *

HEARING DATE: Wednesday, March 18, 2026
TIME: 11:00 a.m.
PLACE: Pocatello City Hall Council Chambers, 911 North 7th 

Ave, Pocatello, Idaho
ORGANIZATION HOLDING HEARING: Pocatello Develop-

ment Authority

The Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Pocatello, the Po-
catello Development Authority (PDA) pursuant to Idaho Code 
Section 50-2006(5)(c), will hear comments from the public on 
the 2025 Annual Report prior to filing the 2025 Annual Re-
port with the City of Pocatello and the Idaho State Control-
ler by March 31, 2026. The Annual Report represents PDA 
2025 activities. The report is available for review on the PDA 
website, you may copy and paste the link or click the link                           
https://pda.pocatello.gov/ and find the notice and 2025 PDA 
Annual Report under About, Public Notice Section, or during 
business hours in the Planning and Development Services De-
partment, 911 N. 7th Avenue, Pocatello, Idaho. 

Please contact Brent McLane with questions by email          
bmclane@pocatello.gov or by phone (208) 234-6184.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, it is 
the policy of the City of Pocatello to offer its public programs, 
services, and meetings in a manner that is readily accessible to 
everyone, including those with disabilities. If you are disabled 
and require an accommodation, please contact Skyler Beebe 
with two (2) business days’ advance notice at 208.234.6248, 
sbeebe@pocatello.gov or 5815 South 5th Avenue, Pocatello, 
Idaho. Advance notification within this guideline will enable the 
city to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility.

Published: March 3rd, 2026 (ISJ18588-721550)



Thane Sparks

3506 E 126 N DATE: March 18, 2026
Rigby, Idaho  83442 INVOICE # 26-3
(208) 206-8457 FOR: Professional Services

BILL TO:

Pocatello Development Authority
911 N 7th Avenue
Pocatello, Idaho  83201

DESCRIPTION       AMOUNT

Professional Services - March 1,500.00$                    

SUBTOTAL 1,500.00$                    

TAX RATE

SALES TAX -$                            

OTHER

TOTAL 1,500.00$                    

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

Total due in 15 days. Overdue accounts subject to a service charge of 1% per month.

Make all checks payable to .

INVOICE



MBQ Engineering

3636 Jason Ave

Pocatello, ID 83204

Phone: (208) 681-9228 DATE

2.1.2026

TERMS

Pocatello Development Authority 2.28.2026

Attn: Brent McLane

E-Mail: Amcculla@pocatello.gov

911 N 7th Ave

Pocatello, ID 83201 North Portneuf District Task Order No. 2
Professional Services from 1.31.2026 to 2.28.2026

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1.31.2026 NP Dist. review & put together the historic files for the

North Portneuf overpass, reviewed Keller Associates Pay App #5

invoice 0254686 Overpass 30% design

1 120.00 120.00 

120.00  60.000.5

 60.00

2.12.2026 NP Dist. Teams meeting and update from Keller Associated

on roadway and overpass 30% design

0.5 120.00 2.18.2026 Regular Scheduled meeting

2.26.2026 NP Dist. review & commented on UPRR Contract for North

Portneuf Overpass, Called Lance Kippen UPRR Consultant 

for discussion on contract names

0.75 120.00 90.00 

 330.00

0.000%

TAX - 

TOTAL   $330.00

INVOICE

[Merril Quayle, (208) 681-9228, quayleeng1989@gmail.com]

INVOICE #

26-0003

CUSTOMER ID

PDA

BILL TO

Thank you for your business! SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

If you have any questions about this invoice, please contact



MBQ Engineering

3636 Jason Ave

Pocatello, ID 83204

Phone: (208) 681-9228 DATE

2.1.2026

TERMS

2.28.2026Pocatello Development Authority

Attn: Brent McLane

E-Mail: amcculla@pocatello.gov

911 N 7th Ave

Pocatello, ID 83201 Monarch Building Demolition (MBD) Task Order No. 3
Professional Services from 1.31.2026 to 2.28.2026

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

2.7.2026 Reviewed & read the RFP for demolition to the Monarch Building

1

120.00 180.00 

2.10.2026 Met to look over the evaluations filled out by board members

for demolition contractor for the Monarch Building

.50 120.00  60.002.18.2026 Regular Scheduled meeting

360.00

0.000%

TAX - 

TOTAL $ 360.00

INVOICE

[Merril Quayle, (208) 681-9228, quayleeng1989@gmail.com]

INVOICE #

26-0005

CUSTOMER ID

PDA

BILL TO

Thank you for your business! SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

If you have any questions about this invoice, please contact

1.51.5

 120.00  120.00



GROWING  POSSIBILITIES

100 East Bower Street, Suite 110
Meridian, ID 83642

(208) 288-1992

Pocatello Development Authority

Attn: Brent McLane

E-Mail: Amcculla@pocatello.gov

911 N 7th Ave

Pocatello, ID  83201

February 15, 2026

Project No: 225098-000

Invoice No: 0255048

Project 225098-000 PDA - Pocatello Railroad Overpass and Access Roadway

Project Manager:____________________________________

Professional Services from January 01, 2026 to January 24, 2026

Task 1.0 Administration

Fee
Total Fee 28,000.00

Percent Complete 40.00 Total Earned 11,200.00

Previous Fee Billing 9,800.00

Current Fee Billing 1,400.00

Total Fee 1,400.00

$1,400.00Total this Task

Task 2.0 Survey

Fee
Total Fee 35,000.00

Percent Complete 95.00 Total Earned 33,250.00

Previous Fee Billing 33,250.00

Current Fee Billing 0.00

Total Fee 0.00

0.00Total this Task

Task 3.0 Concept Design

Fee
Total Fee 77,000.00

Percent Complete 90.00 Total Earned 69,300.00

Previous Fee Billing 65,450.00

Current Fee Billing 3,850.00

Total Fee 3,850.00

$3,850.00Total this Task

Task 4.1 Geotechnical Investigation and Design

Fee
Total Fee 135,000.00

Percent Complete 0.00 Total Earned 0.00

Previous Fee Billing 0.00

Current Fee Billing 0.00

Total Fee 0.00

0.00Total this Task

Remittance Address: 100 East Bower St. Suite 110, Meridian, ID 83642
ACH payment:  Transit/Routing No. 021052053 Account No. 72589770 Remittance Email: invoices@kellerassociates.com

00225098 000

Doc ID: 0bd30049a288da6723e97d7a6cea1cc3e9b5c06d



Project 0255048225098-000 PDA - RR Overpass & Acess Roadway Invoice

Task 4.2 4.2-4.4: 30% Bridge and Roadway Design

Fee
Total Fee 235,000.00

Percent Complete 0.00 Total Earned 0.00

Previous Fee Billing 0.00

Current Fee Billing 0.00

Total Fee 0.00

0.00Total this Task

$5,250.00Total this Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
0254686 1/15/2026 10,850.00

10,850.00

Billings to Date
Current Prior Total

Fee 5,250.00 108,500.00 113,750.00

Totals 5,250.00 108,500.00 113,750.00

Remittance Address: 100 East Bower St. Suite 110, Meridian, ID 83642
ACH payment:  Transit/Routing No. 021052053 Account No. 72589770 Remittance Email: invoices@kellerassociates.com

Doc ID: 0bd30049a288da6723e97d7a6cea1cc3e9b5c06d









 

 Red Hot Roasters    

 737 E CLARK ST,     

 POCATELLO ID 83201    

 Phone: 208.233.0902    

 Contact: Karen     

 
Email: huiekaren768@gmail.com    

 City of Pocatello Tax Exempt ID: 82-6000244    

 
City of Pocatello PDA Meeting for March 18, 2026    

 

Deliver by 10:45 AM to: 911 N 7th Ave, City Hall Council Chambers, located across from the 
Utility Billing Windows, if you reach the restrooms, you have gone too far).  

 

Will you please call Aceline to confirm prices and details on my mobile 406.202.6444 by 
Thursday afternoon on 3.5.2026. We will have a check on day of delivery. Thank you. 

 
Name Items Qty  Each 

Cost   Totals  

1 Aceline The squeak (1000 & HR Mayo on side) Spring Mix Rasp Vin on side  1  $   10.99   $     10.99  
2 Thane The Squeak with Greek Pasta Salad 1  $   10.99   $     10.99  
3 Brent The Italiano with Spring Mix with Blue Cheese on side 1  $   10.99   $     10.99  
4 Merril Chicken Club Wrap with Nacho Cheese Doritos 1  $     9.99   $        9.99  
5 Nathan The Godfather NO SIDE 1  $   12.99   $     12.99  
6 Kirk Turkey Bacon Swiss with Red Potato Blue Cheese Salad 1  $   11.99   $     11.99  
7 Fred Turkey Bacon Swiss with Greek Salad 1  $   11.99   $     11.99  
8 Mark Asian Wrap with Red Potato Salad 1  $   11.58   $     11.58  
9 Ruby The Vegi Salad with sun dried tomato dressing on side 1  $     9.99   $        9.99  

10 Jeff The Campagnolo with Red Potato-Blue Cheese Salad 1  $   10.99   $     10.99  
11 Scott The Big Bubba (Grilled) with Greek Pasta Salad 1  $   12.58   $     12.58  

 
 TOTAL FOOD 11    $   125.07  

 
 Gratuity on food      $     25.01  

 
 Delivery Charge      $        5.00  

 
 TOTAL CREDIT CARD PAYMENT PAID    $   155.08  

 
 INSTRUCTIONS:     

 
 Will you please cut sandwiches in half, wrap and write the person's name on their sandwich. 

 
 Napkins 2-3 per person please and appropriate utensils 

 
 Thank you, your food and friendly services are greatly appreciated. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-2 

BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 
POCATELLO, IDAHO: 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL 
AGENCY OF THE CITY OF POCATELLO, IDAHO, ALSO KNOWN AS THE POCATELLO 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2026-1 TO CORRECT A 
CLERICAL ERROR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

THIS RESOLUTION, made on the date hereinafter set forth by the Urban Renewal Agency of the 
City of Pocatello, Idaho, also known as the Pocatello Development Authority, an independent 
public body corporate and politic, authorized under the authority of the Idaho Urban Renewal 
Law of 1965, Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter the “Law”) and the 
Local Economic Development Act, Chapter 29, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter 
the “Act”), a duly created and functioning urban renewal agency for Pocatello, Idaho, 
hereinafter referred to as the “Agency.”  

WHEREAS, the Agency adopted Resolution No. 2026-1 on February 18, 2026, approving the 
ranking for the Agency’s request for qualifications for the Monarch Building demolition and 
authorizing the Agency Executive Director to negotiate an agreement based on the ranking;  

WHEREAS, a clerical error was identified wherein the resolution number was incorrectly cited 
as 2026-1 instead of 2026-2; 

WHEREAS, this technical correction does not alter the substance, intent, or legal effect of the 
original resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF POCATELLO, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the above statements are true and correct. 

Section 2: The title and body of Resolution No. 2026-1 are hereby amended to reflect the 
correct number, which is 2026-2. 

Section 3: All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the original resolution remain in 
full force and effect as if the error had not occurred. 

Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 
adoption and approval. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Pocatello, Idaho, on March 
18, 2026.  Signed by the Chair of the Board of Commissioners and attested by the Secretary to 
the Board of Commissioners, on March 18, 2026. 

APPROVED: 

By: _______________________________________ 
Scott Turner, Vice Chair of the Board 

ATTEST: 

By_______________________________ 
Aceline McCulla, Secretary 

4932-4356-5463, v. 1 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-3 
 
BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 
POCATELLO, IDAHO: 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF POCATELLO, IDAHO, TO BE TERMED THE “ANNUAL REPORT RESOLUTION,” 
APPROVING THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY, FOR CALENDAR 
YEAR 2025; APPROVING THE NOTICE OF FILING THE ANNUAL REPORT WITH THE CITY AND 
IDAHO STATE CONTROLLER; AUTHORIZING ANY TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO THE 
ANNUAL REPORT; DIRECTING THE CHAIR, VICE-CHAIR, OR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO FILE 
SAID REPORT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

THIS RESOLUTION, made on the date hereinafter set forth by the Urban Renewal Agency of 
the City of Pocatello, Idaho, an independent public body, corporate and politic, authorized 
under the authority of the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965, Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho 
Code, as amended (the “Law”), and the Local Economic Development Act, Chapter 29, Title 
50, Idaho Code, as amended (the “Act”), as a duly created and functioning urban renewal 
agency for Pocatello, Idaho, hereinafter referred to as the “Agency.”   
 
WHEREAS, the City Council, on June 22, 2006, after notice duly published, conducted a public 
hearing on the Naval Ordnance Plant Urban Renewal Plan (the “Naval Ordnance Plant Plan”);   
 
WHEREAS, following said public hearing the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 2797 on June 
22, 2006, approving the Naval Ordnance Plant Plan, making certain findings, and establishing the 
Naval Ordnance Plant revenue allocation area (the “Naval Ordnance Plant Project Area”);   
 
WHEREAS, the City Council, on April 19, 2007, after notice duly published, conducted a public 
hearing on the North Portneuf Urban Renewal Plan (the “North Portneuf Plan”); 
 
WHEREAS, following said public hearing, the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 2814 on April 
19, 2007, approving the North Portneuf Plan, making certain findings, and establishing the North 
Portneuf revenue allocation area (the “North Portneuf Project Area”); 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council, on November 4, 2010, after notice duly published conducted a public 
hearing on the Pocatello Regional Airport Urban Renewal Area Plan (the “Pocatello Regional 
Airport Plan”); 
 
WHEREAS, following said public hearing, the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 2889 on 
November 4, 2010, approving the Pocatello Regional Airport Plan, making certain findings, and 
establishing the Pocatello Regional Airport revenue allocation area (the “Pocatello Regional 
Airport Project Area”); 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council, on May 2, 2019, after notice duly published conducted a public 
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hearing on the Urban Renewal Plan for the Northgate Urban Renewal Project (the “Northgate 
Plan”); 
 
WHEREAS, following said public hearing, the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 3026 on May 
2, 2019, approving the Northgate Plan, making certain findings, and establishing the Northgate 
revenue allocation area (the “Northgate Project Area”); 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council, on November 20, 2025, after notice duly published conducted a 
public hearing on the Urban Renewal Plan for the South 5th Avenue Urban Renewal Project (the 
“S. 5th Plan”); 
 
WHEREAS, following said public hearing, the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 3168 on 
November 20, 2025, approving the S. 5th Plan, making certain findings, and establishing the S. 5th 
revenue allocation area (the “S. 5th Area”); 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Idaho Code Section 20-2006(5)(c), the Agency is required to prepare an 
annual report and file the annual report with the City and the Idaho State Controller on or before 
March 31 of each year; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Idaho Code Section 50-2006(5)(c), the Executive Director prepared the 
annual report of the Agency’s activities for calendar year 2025, a copy of which report is attached 
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference;   
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director took steps to make available a copy of the report for public 
review and comment;  
 
WHEREAS, on March 18, 2026, pursuant to Idaho Code Section 50-2006(5)(c), the Agency held 
an open public meeting, properly noticed, to report these findings in the annual report and to 
take comments from the public at Pocatello City Hall, Council Chambers, 911 N. 7th Avenue, 
Pocatello, Idaho, on the proposed annual report. 
 
NOW BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City 
of Pocatello, Idaho: 
 
Section 1: That the above statements are true and correct.  
 
Section 2: That the annual report attached hereto as Exhibit A and the notice of filing the annual 
report attached hereto as Exhibit B are hereby approved, together with any technical changes to 
the annual report and/or notice consistent with comments and discussions received at the March 
18, 2026, Agency Board meeting, and adopted by the Agency Board. 
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Section 3: That the Board Chair, Vice-Chair, or Executive Director shall submit said annual report 
to the City of Pocatello, Idaho, and the Idaho State Controller, as directed by the Idaho State 
Controller’s staff, on or before March 31, 2026.   

Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption 
and approval.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Pocatello, Idaho, on March 
18, 2026.  Signed by the Vice Chair of the Board of Commissioners and attested by the Secretary 
to the Board of Commissioners, on March 18, 2026. 

APPROVED: 

By: _______________________________________ 
Scott Turner, Vice Chair of the Board 

ATTEST: 

By_______________________________ 
Aceline McCulla, Secretary 
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Exhibit A 
 

2025 Annual Report 
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	 The Pocatello Development Authority was created by the City of Pocatello in 1988 by Resolution 

1988-13 in accordance with the Urban Renewal Law of 1965 and the Local Economic Development Act. The 
Authority is an independent public body, corporate, political and a discrete component of the City of Pocatello.
	 The purpose of the Pocatello Development Authority is to promote urban renewal projects in areas 

designated by the City of Pocatello to be deteriorating and to implement the rehabilitation, conservation, 
redevelopment, or a combination thereof, of such area or areas, in the interest of the public health, safety, 

morals, or welfare of the residents of the City of Pocatello. The Authority is to afford maximum opportunity, 
consistent with the needs of the City of Pocatello as a whole, to rehabilitate or redevelop urban renewal areas 

by private enterprise.
	 The Board of Commissioners of the Pocatello Development Authority consists of nine members. 
Membership includes the President of the Pocatello City Council; a member of the Board of Bannock County 

Commissioners (or designee); the Mayor of the City of Pocatello; one member with financial expertise such 
as accounting, banking or lending-institution experience; one member from the education community; and 
four other members from the citizenry at large. Each commissioner serves a four (4) year term and may serve 
up to two (2) consecutive terms or eight (8) years. Terms are staggered in such a fashion that no more than 
two Board members expire in any given year.
	 At the regular meeting in October, the Board elects the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Secretary, and 
Treasurer for a term of one year. The Board may also appoint other positions as may be determined 
necessary.  The Chairman of the Board is the chief presiding officer of the Pocatello Development Authority. 
The Chairman executes all deeds, bonds, contracts and other legal documents authorized by the Board.  
Some of the Chairman’s duties may be delegated by the Board to the Executive Director of the Authority.

Profile of the Pocatello 
Development Authority

HOW DOES THE PDA WORK?
	 The Pocatello Development Authority (PDA) 

works with the City of Pocatello, Bannock Development 

Corporation  and the private sector to remedy blighted 
and/or deteriorating or deteriorated areas in accordance 
with Idaho State Law. The PDA administers the funding 
for this process using tax increment financing according 
to an urban renewal plan  approved by the local 

legislative body.
	 The City of Pocatello (via the City Council) is 

responsible  for determining which areas of the City 
qualify under urban  renewal law to be categorized as 
deteriorated or deteriorating  and considered as an 
urban renewal area (URA). These areas  typically lack 
adequate infrastructure, which may include  water, 

sewer, power, roads or access. These improvements  
are in most cases too costly for a developer (or the City) 

to  fund up-front and in many cases includes property 
outside of  the primary developer’s control.
	 Once an urban renewal area is established, 
the City  recruits businesses or works through other 
recruiting efforts  such as Bannock Development 
Corporation to attract  businesses to these areas. 
Businesses that are interested in  moving are looking 
for a site that makes business sense and, in  some 

instances, will consider moving if there is financial aid 

for  infrastructure development or other construction 

costs such  as demolition. This is where the PDA steps 
in, through the use of tax increment financing (TIF).
	 Tax increment financing is a mechanism that 
allows for funding of urban renewal projects according 
to an adopted urban renewal plan. When the City 
establishes a TIF district  the value of the property in 

the district is frozen at its current  valuation, creating 
the base value. The property taxes collected on this 
base value continue to be distributed to the various 

taxing entities providing services to that property, 
(e.g., cities, counties, and school districts), but the 
property taxes paid on the increased valuation goes to 
the  Pocatello Development Authority (property values 

typically increase due to new development based 

on added value).  The PDA can issue bonded debt, 
based upon expected valuation increases, or provide 

reimbursement to provide funding for infrastructure or 
site development necessary for the business to build in 

the district. Approximately two years after the business 
has moved in, property taxes begin to be collected on 
the  increased valuation and allocated to the Authority 

to pay debt or reimburse costs. If planned projects are 
completed and all debt is paid prior to the maximum 

20 year period  the district may be closed “early” and 
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The mission of the Pocatello Redevelopment Agency (PDA) is to strengthen the tax base of the City of 
Pocatello and Bannock County through the encouragement of growth and development within the Portneuf 
Valley. To achieve this goal, four urban renewal districts are currently open. Through the financing of public 
improvements such as water, sewer, streets, and storm drainage facilities, the PDA has contributed the 
following to the tax base:  

Urban Renewal 
District

Year Created Year of Termination Tax Increment Value, 
2025

Naval Ordnance Plant 
District

2006 2030 $171,197

North Portneuf District 2007 2030 $122,021

Pocatello Regional Airport 
District

2010 2033 $76,673

Northgate District 2019 2039 $847,940
South 5th Avenue District 2025 2045 $0.00

The land area of these four urban renewal districts is approximately 3,032 acres. Of the total district land area 
about 589 acres are located in Power County and the remaining 2,443 acres are located in Bannock County. 
The amount of land that is within a district located within the Pocatello city limits is approximately 1,128 acres, 

or 5.39% of the City’s total land area. The Fiscal Year 2025 tax increment value of all districts was about 
$1,217,828.00. This was an increase in increment value of approximately $292,054.00 from last year.

In the year 2025, the following progress was made in the PDA’s Urban Renewal Districts:

•	 Pocatello Quinn LLC - IRG (Industrial Realty Group) 
completed their building improvements with TIF funds 
per the Owner Participation Agreement (OPA) on 
improvements including painting, siding repairs, and 
replacing windows. The PDA is continuing discussions 
about further upgrades to the facility. 

•	 The Northgate District has seen continued activity in the 
development of the multi-family portion of the district. 
The middle pIcture is a proposed preliminary plat of a 

new residential development in the district. In 2025, the 
increment value increased from 2024 value of $592,959 
to $847,940 a significant increase of 62.552%. The 
district continues reimbursing contributing government 
entities. 

•	 The South 5th Avenue District was in the final creation 
process in September of fiscal year 2025. The 
anticipated completion date is December 31, 2025. The 

bottom right picture shows the new district.

•	 Efforts toward a new Historic Downtown Pocatello Urban 
Renewal Area began in 2025. An eligibility study and an 
economic feasibility study were completed to determine 

if the PDA will proceed in a new Tax Increment District 

(TIF) in Fiscal Year 2026.
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Boundary Map of Urban Renewal Project Area and Revenue Allocation Area
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NAVAL ORDNANCE PLANT DISTRICT

Titan Center

2025 Aerial of Titan 
Center (NOP URA)
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Established: 	 2006

Expires: 	 2030

2025 Tax Increment:  	     $171,194

Fund Balance:	 $210,107

Bonded Debt:	 None

Non-Bonded Debt: 	 None

Some Companies Currently 
in the District:
IRG Realty Advisers LLC

SME Steel

Virginia Transformer VTCU Corp.

Mountainland Supply LLC

Western Industrial Motor and Machine

McNabb Manufacturing LLC

Novatech PC

The Portneuf Valley Soccer Club

Eaton Metal Products Co

Idaho Plumbing Contractors

Johansen LLC

Smith’s Heavy Repair

Improvements:

Most recently the improvements to the facades of the 

buildings in the Naval Ordnance Plant were completed per 
the Owner Participation Agreement (OPA). Pocatello Quinn 
LLC - IRG has invested great energy into rebranding the 
facility into the Titan Center and is looking forward to future 
potential opportunities to partner with the PDA. Additionally, 
IRG is actively pursuing new tenants and is looking to 
developing a new commercial center along Quinn Road on 
the northern end of the property. The Portneuf Valley Soccer 
Club opened its new indoor soccer facility in March 2025. 



NORTH PORTNEUF DISTRICT
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Established:  	                             2007

Expires: 	 2030

2025 Tax Increment:	 $122,021 

Fund Balance:   	             $1,448,120 

Bonded Debt:	 None

Non-Bonded Debt: 	 None

Some Companies Currently 
in the District:
Portneuf Capital

Great Western Malt

Idaho Materials

Salmon River Diesel Shop

Improvements:
The PDA has engaged with Keller Engineering to create 
a preliminary design for a rail crossing and access road to 
connect River Park Way to US Highway 30. This connection 
would be vital to the growth of industry in the North Portneuf 
District, as it would provide a primary truck route that would 

reduce travel time and carbon foot print. Additionally, Portneuf 
Capital LLC has nearly completed the removal of the 

concrete structures of the remaining Hoku development. This 
cleanup is key to the redevelopment of this site.

2025 Aerial of North          
Portneuf District 

Draft design of the potential rail crossing



POCATELLO REGIONAL AIRPORT DISTRICT
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City of Pocatello

City of Pocatello
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Established: 	 2010

Expires: 	 2033

2025 Tax Increment:	 $76,673 

Fund Balance:	        $49,985

Bonded Debt:	 None

Non-Bonded Debt: 	 None

Some Companies Currently 
in the District:
McNabb Trucking

Driscoll Tophay LLC

KASE/Warbonnett Inc.

Larson & Associates Inc

SME (recently moved into the former 

Peterson building)

Improvements:
The PDA has worked with Portneuf Valley Development 

Corportaion to establish a Market Analysis for the proposed 

CREST project. The CREST project is a proposed mixed-use 
development that would focus on amateur sports tourism, 

large-scale events, and destination travel. It would include 
office and reatail space, hotels, an expo event center, and a 
youth sports complex.

CREST Conceptual



NORTHGATE  DISTRICT
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Established: 	 2019

Expires: 	 2039

2025 Tax Increment:	 $847,940 
Fund Balance:    	   $422,220 
Bonded Debt:	 None

Non-Bonded Debt: 	 None

Some Projects Currently in 
the District:
Kartchner Homes Multi-Family 
Development

Northgate Villas Division 1.

Portneuf Health Trust North Campus

Beard, St. Clair, & Gaffney Attorneys

BBSI

Improvements:
There has also been progress in the 
development of Northgate District 
Division 2 with the extension of  sewer 

and water infrastructure, as well 

as, District Lane and District Drive, 

which consists of 14 commercial lots 
are ready for development. The new 
Northgate Villas has twenty nine lots, 
an extension of Fairgrounds Road. 
New preliminary plat of Northgate 
Villas Division 2 shown to the right.

Aerial photo of the Northgate District,
2025



SOUTH 5TH AVENUE DISTRICT
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Established: 	 2025

Expires: 	 2045

2025 Tax Increment:	 $0

0 Fund Balance:    	   $0

Bonded Debt:	 None

Non-Bonded Debt: 	 None

Some Projects Currently in 
the District:
This TIF District was approved by City 

Council the end of December 2015. 
More informaiton to come as products 

develope. 
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Exhibit B 
 

Public Notice 
 
 
4933-8928-4759, v. 1 



PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
As required by Idaho Code Section 50-2006(5)(c), the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of 
Pocatello, aka the Pocatello Development Authority, has filed a report of its 2025 activities with 
the office of the Pocatello City Clerk and the Idaho State Controller’s office. The report is 
available for inspection during business hours in the office of the City Clerk, 911 N. 7th Avenue, 
Pocatello, Idaho.  The report is also available on the Agency’s website at 
https://pda.pocatello.gov. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Brent McLane at bmclane@pocatello.gov or 
208.234.6184. 
 
4862-1260-5967, v. 1 

 
Publish on Friday: March 20, 2026. (Display AD no larger than 4” x 2 column width). 

mailto:bmclane@pocatello.gov
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Counterparts delivered by facsimile or other electronic means shall have the same effectiveness as 
ink-signed originals. 

12. CHOICE OF LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Idaho, as it would apply to contracts negotiated, executed, delivered, and performed solely in such 
jurisdiction, excluding the laws regarding the principles of conflicts of laws, with venue in the 
courts of the Sixth Judicial District of Idaho, Bannock County, Pocatello, Idaho. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have signed this Mutual Termination and 
Release Agreement the day and year below written to be effective the day last signed. 

AGENCY: 

PETERSEN: 

Urban Renewal Agency of the city of Pocatello, a/k/a 
Pocatello Development Authority, an independent public 
body, corporate and politic 

By: Scott Turner, Vice Chair 

Date: March 18, 2026 

MUTUAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE AGREEMENT - 5 
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PDA Proposal OPA 
 
Idaho Power substation assessment 
Natural Gas assessment 
Break up and remove additional concrete for utilities 
 
We have had numerous inquiries from companies that would like to use the property for many 
different purposes.  The two main factors that the property has, is the access to the onsite Idaho 
Power substation and the volume of natural gas from Intermountain Gas.  We have been very close 
to landing some great companies, but in the end it falls through due to the fact no one knows what 
the cost will be to get the substation online. 
 
When Hoku was being built, it was designed with very specific transformers and other electrical 
equipment that is not standard to Idaho Power.   When the project failed Idaho Power removed the 
equipment since they did not have any other use for it.  Every client we bring in wants to talk to 
Idaho Power, and they get to exactly the same point, what will it cost to bring the substation online.  
Idaho Power has recommended that we have an engineering assessment done, this will allow us to 
share the information with all potential clients and have an exact cost for them to budget.  The 
assessment will take 180 days and the cost will be $200,000.  Idaho Power has also let surrounding 
companies know that the existing power line is almost at max capacity.  The assessment will be 
broken down into two different studies.  One will be to estimate the cost of additional substation 
work to bring it back online.  The second will be to determine where the additional power generation 
will come from. 
 
We will also have a company do an assessment for natural gas as well.  The cost will be $13,000 
 
Break up and removal of additional concrete for utilities installation, this is based on Stantec’s 
drawings.  The cost will be $42,000.   The concrete is being hauled to Idaho Materials & 
Construction and is being crushed and reused 
 
During our brown field grant assessment with the City of Pocatello and Stantec, we now have a well-
laid out plan for dividing the property into lots.  During our talks with Stantec they also inquired 
about the usable power in the substation as well as natural gas. They also recommended that we 
get the assessments done to attract future clients.   Once the substation is online, it can be used for 
other clients that have large power needs like Great Western Malting. 
 
These will be 3 individual projects 
 
Idaho Power assessment      $200,000.00 
Intermountain Gas assessment      $13,000.00 
Concrete removal for utilities (phase 1)    $42,000.00 
 
 
 



    Project IV West
Add 100 megawatts (MW) 
     of load to support a  
 prospective data center. 



Project IV West – Generation Study Initiation Letter 1 

Generation Study Initiation Letter 
February 3, 2026 

Dear Mr. Schultz: 

Thank you for your interest in adding 100 megawatts (MW) of load to support a prospective 
data center, Project IV West (the “Project”) in Pocatello, ID. at 1800 Riverpark Way. 

As a result of the significant load increase proposed to serve the Project IV West, Idaho Power 
has determined the need to undertake a Generation Study to further evaluate the generation 
resources that will be required on its system to meet the Project’s proposed load ramp 
between 2026 and 2031 (See Table 1).  

Table 1: Proposed Load Ramp (provided by Gus Shultz on 11/4/2025)1 

Year Total Load Ramp (MW) 
2026 8 MW 
2029 28 MW 
2030 56 MW 
2030 84 MW 
2031 100 MW 

The Generation Study scope of work will include an analysis and modeling of the required 
generation resources – including, but not limited to, wind, solar, battery storage, and/or natural 
gas resources – that will need to be developed on Idaho Power’s electrical system to meet the 
Project’s peak demand requirements. The Generation Study will leverage the Idaho Power 2025 
Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) as the baseline for its analysis. Idaho Power’s IRP examines the 
company’s projected need for additional electricity over the next 20 years and the resources 
that will best meet that need while balancing reliability, cost, environmental responsibility,  
efficiency and risk. The plan is updated every two (2) years and includes a series of public 
meetings that help guide our planning process. The IRP identifies a Preferred Portfolio that  
reflects movement toward clean, low-cost resources, while maintaining focus on system 
reliability.  

Idaho Power’s team will utilize the Preferred Portfolio identified in 2025 IRP, combined with 
presently known changes in transmission projects and load forecasts, as the foundation for its 
modeling. Utilizing Energy Exemplar’s AURORA model to layer on the incremental 100 MW  

1 Note: Prior to the initiation of this Study, Idaho Power has communicated its concern with meeting the proposed load ramp due to various 
constraints. The Generation and Construction Studies will outline the “no sooner than” timeframe in which these upgrades can be 
accomplished.  

https://www.idahopower.com/energy-environment/energy/planning-and-electrical-projects/our-twenty-year-plan/
https://www.idahopower.com/energy-environment/energy/planning-and-electrical-projects/our-twenty-year-plan/
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peak demand associated with this Project will provide Idaho Power with an updated resource 
mix that identifies the incremental low-cost resources – and their corresponding size  
and timing – required to meet the 100 MW peak load for this Project. As part of the Generation 
Study, Idaho Power will assess the viability of securing the required resources and the 
limitations or constraints which could impact the Project’s load ramp and timing. The 
Generation Study will also outline any contingent projects that must be in-service prior to 
serving Project IV West’s load.  
 
It is important to acknowledge that the Generation Study will not conclusively determine 
whether Idaho Power could meet the proposed load ramp above, as that is an issue that must 
also be determined through a sync up with the proposed Construction Study.  In addition, Idaho 
Power operates on a “first ready, first serve” basis and the “no sooner than” timeframe 
outlined in the Generation Study could change for a variety of reasons, including if another 
significant large load were to financially commit to a project prior to Project IV West. 
 
The Generation Study is not a guaranteed or binding offer. Rather, the Generation Study will be 
completed by Idaho Power for the purpose of providing Project IV West and it’s to-be-named 
data center end-user with conceptual information regarding the estimated timeframe 
associated with generation, transmission, and distribution resources required to proceed with 
the Project, along with the associated risks in achieving that timeframe. 
 
Based on the 100 MW load request, Idaho Power requires a $100,000 deposit prior to 
commencing the Generation Study, which will be completed within six (6) months of Idaho 
Power receiving the full deposit amount. Upon completion of the Generation Study, Idaho 
Power will reconcile its actual internal and external consulting costs incurred and, if there are 
funds remaining, Project IV West may elect to receive reimbursement of those funds or apply 
them toward Project IV West’s future engineering, procurement or construction costs. If Idaho 
Power’s actual costs to complete the Generation Study exceed the deposit, Idaho Power will 
invoice Project IV West for the remaining balance. The Generation Study will be valid for 90 
days, subject to the “first ready, first serve” concept noted above.  
 
Please note that this Generation Study will only analyze the needs for a Project with a 100 MW 
peak demand per the load ramp provided by Project IV West on November 4, 2025. If the 
Project requirements increase, or there is an interest in understanding a different peak demand 
that the Project may desire at full buildout, Idaho Power will need to restudy the updated peak 
demand which will result in additional study cost, along with the time necessary to complete 
additional analysis, which could ultimately impact the Project’s in-service timeline.  
 
As mentioned previously, the Construction Study – provided in a separate initiation letter – is 
required for Idaho Power to determine the scope, schedule and cost of the interconnection of 
the Project to Idaho Power’s transmission system. After reviewing both the Generation Study 
and Construction Study and assuming Project IV West decides to proceed with the Project, 
Idaho Power will prepare a Procurement Agreement and/or Construction Agreement. The 
Procurement Agreement, if determined to be a prudent step forward to meet the Projects’  
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timelines, will advance the procurement of long lead materials to support the Projects’ 
interconnection timeframe. The Construction Agreement will outline key tenets of the 
Construction Study, payment terms, and the Projects’ estimated cost and schedule milestones.  
 
The Procurement Agreement and/or Construction Agreement will need to be executed and 
funded before any procurement, design or construction work can proceed.   
 
To initiate the Generation Study, please sign below and submit payment of the $100,000 
deposit according to the instructions on the attached invoice. Once again, Idaho Power 
appreciates the opportunity to work with you and looks forward to partnering with you 
toward Project completion. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROJECT IV WEST 

 
 

By:  ____________________________________      
  
Name:  ____________________________________ 

 
Title:  ____________________________________ 
 

 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 

 
 

By:  ____________________________________      
  
Name:  ____________________________________ 

 
Title:  ____________________________________ 
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Generation Study Initiation Letter  
 
February 3, 2026 
 
Dear Mr. Schultz: 
 
Thank you for your interest in adding 100 megawatts (MW) of load to support a prospective 
data center, Project IV West (the “Project”) in Pocatello, ID. at 1800 Riverpark Way. 
 
As a result of the significant load increase proposed to serve the Project IV West, Idaho Power 
has determined the need to undertake a Generation Study to further evaluate the generation 
resources that will be required on its system to meet the Project’s proposed load ramp 
between 2026 and 2031 (See Table 1).  
 
Table 1: Proposed Load Ramp (provided by Gus Shultz on 11/4/2025)1 
 

Year Total Load Ramp (MW) 
2026 8 MW 
2029 28 MW 
2030 56 MW 
2030 84 MW 
2031 100 MW 

 
The Generation Study scope of work will include an analysis and modeling of the required 
generation resources – including, but not limited to, wind, solar, battery storage, and/or natural 
gas resources – that will need to be developed on Idaho Power’s electrical system to meet the 
Project’s peak demand requirements. The Generation Study will leverage the Idaho Power 2025 
Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) as the baseline for its analysis. Idaho Power’s IRP examines the 
company’s projected need for additional electricity over the next 20 years and the resources 
that will best meet that need while balancing reliability, cost, environmental responsibility,  
efficiency and risk. The plan is updated every two (2) years and includes a series of public 
meetings that help guide our planning process. The IRP identifies a Preferred Portfolio that  
reflects movement toward clean, low-cost resources, while maintaining focus on system 
reliability.  
 
Idaho Power’s team will utilize the Preferred Portfolio identified in 2025 IRP, combined with 
presently known changes in transmission projects and load forecasts, as the foundation for its 
modeling. Utilizing Energy Exemplar’s AURORA model to layer on the incremental 100 MW  

 
1 Note: Prior to the initiation of this Study, Idaho Power has communicated its concern with meeting the proposed load ramp due to various 
constraints. The Generation and Construction Studies will outline the “no sooner than” timeframe in which these upgrades can be 
accomplished.  

https://www.idahopower.com/energy-environment/energy/planning-and-electrical-projects/our-twenty-year-plan/
https://www.idahopower.com/energy-environment/energy/planning-and-electrical-projects/our-twenty-year-plan/
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peak demand associated with this Project will provide Idaho Power with an updated resource 
mix that identifies the incremental low-cost resources – and their corresponding size  
and timing – required to meet the 100 MW peak load for this Project. As part of the Generation 
Study, Idaho Power will assess the viability of securing the required resources and the 
limitations or constraints which could impact the Project’s load ramp and timing. The 
Generation Study will also outline any contingent projects that must be in-service prior to 
serving Project IV West’s load.  
 
It is important to acknowledge that the Generation Study will not conclusively determine 
whether Idaho Power could meet the proposed load ramp above, as that is an issue that must 
also be determined through a sync up with the proposed Construction Study.  In addition, Idaho 
Power operates on a “first ready, first serve” basis and the “no sooner than” timeframe 
outlined in the Generation Study could change for a variety of reasons, including if another 
significant large load were to financially commit to a project prior to Project IV West. 
 
The Generation Study is not a guaranteed or binding offer. Rather, the Generation Study will be 
completed by Idaho Power for the purpose of providing Project IV West and it’s to-be-named 
data center end-user with conceptual information regarding the estimated timeframe 
associated with generation, transmission, and distribution resources required to proceed with 
the Project, along with the associated risks in achieving that timeframe. 
 
Based on the 100 MW load request, Idaho Power requires a $100,000 deposit prior to 
commencing the Generation Study, which will be completed within six (6) months of Idaho 
Power receiving the full deposit amount. Upon completion of the Generation Study, Idaho 
Power will reconcile its actual internal and external consulting costs incurred and, if there are 
funds remaining, Project IV West may elect to receive reimbursement of those funds or apply 
them toward Project IV West’s future engineering, procurement or construction costs. If Idaho 
Power’s actual costs to complete the Generation Study exceed the deposit, Idaho Power will 
invoice Project IV West for the remaining balance. The Generation Study will be valid for 90 
days, subject to the “first ready, first serve” concept noted above.  
 
Please note that this Generation Study will only analyze the needs for a Project with a 100 MW 
peak demand per the load ramp provided by Project IV West on November 4, 2025. If the 
Project requirements increase, or there is an interest in understanding a different peak demand 
that the Project may desire at full buildout, Idaho Power will need to restudy the updated peak 
demand which will result in additional study cost, along with the time necessary to complete 
additional analysis, which could ultimately impact the Project’s in-service timeline.  
 
As mentioned previously, the Construction Study – provided in a separate initiation letter – is 
required for Idaho Power to determine the scope, schedule and cost of the interconnection of 
the Project to Idaho Power’s transmission system. After reviewing both the Generation Study 
and Construction Study and assuming Project IV West decides to proceed with the Project, 
Idaho Power will prepare a Procurement Agreement and/or Construction Agreement. The 
Procurement Agreement, if determined to be a prudent step forward to meet the Projects’  
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timelines, will advance the procurement of long lead materials to support the Projects’ 
interconnection timeframe. The Construction Agreement will outline key tenets of the 
Construction Study, payment terms, and the Projects’ estimated cost and schedule milestones.  
 
The Procurement Agreement and/or Construction Agreement will need to be executed and 
funded before any procurement, design or construction work can proceed.   
 
To initiate the Generation Study, please sign below and submit payment of the $100,000 
deposit according to the instructions on the attached invoice. Once again, Idaho Power 
appreciates the opportunity to work with you and looks forward to partnering with you 
toward Project completion. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROJECT IV WEST 

 
 

By:  ____________________________________      
  
Name:  ____________________________________ 

 
Title:  ____________________________________ 
 

 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 

 
 

By:  ____________________________________      
  
Name:  ____________________________________ 

 
Title:  ____________________________________ 
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